### In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

7)

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

## BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALASKA, IDAHO, MONTANA, OKLAHOMA, AND UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER First Assistant Attorney General JUDD E. STONE II Solicitor General Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT Principal Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM F. COLE Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Table of Contents I
Table of AuthoritiesII
Interest of Amici Curiae1
Summary of Argument2
Argument3
I. Oil and Gas Exploration and Production Is a
Vital Component of Amici States' Economies 3
A. The birth of the Texas oil-and gas-industry4
B. Offshore drilling in the Gulf of Mexico 7
C. Disputes over, and the development of,
offshore oil-and-gas exploration9
II. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Affecting this Vital
Industry Warrants Review14
A. The Ninth Circuit's approach to final agency
action conflicts with the approach of three of
its sister circuits 14
B. The Ninth Circuit's decision threatens to
impede state efforts to facilitate offshore
oil-and-gas exploration20
Conclusion

#### II

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

$\mathbf{Page}(\mathbf{s})$
Cases:
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)15
Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp., 333 U.S. 103 (1948)15
D.H. Blattner & Sons, Inc. v. N.M. Rothschild & Sons, Ltd.,
55 P.3d 37 (Alaska 2002)
U.S. E.P.A, 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)
La. State v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016)
Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,         139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)
$Port\ of\ Bos.\ Marine\ Terminal\ Ass'n\ v.$ $Rederiak tiebolaget\ Transatlantic,$
400 U.S. 62 (1970)
<i>Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)
Sackett v. E.P.A., 566 U.S. 120 (2012)20
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc., 578 U.S. 590 (2016)
United States v. California, 332 U.S. 19 (1947)10

Page	e(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
United States v. Louisiana,	
339 U.S. 699 (1950)	.10
United States v. Louisiana,	
363 U.S. 1 (1960)	.11
United States v. Texas,	
339 U.S. 707 (1950)	.10
Statutes and Regulations:	
5 U.S.C.:	
§ 70414	, 20
43 U.S.C.:	
§ 1301 et seq	.11
§ 1301(a)(2)	
§ 1301(b)	.11
§ 1331 et seq	.11
§ 1332(3)	.21
§§ 1334-1354	.11
§ 1337	
§ 1356a	.12
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-58,	
119 Stat. 594, 739	. 12
Outer Continental Shelf Deep Water Royalty	
Relief Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-58 Stat. 557	. 12
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act of 1953,	
Pub. L. 83-212, 67 Stat. 462	.11
Submerged Lands Act of 1953, Pub. L. 83-	
31, 67 Stat. 29	.11

$\mathbf{Page}(\mathbf{s})$
Statutes and Regulations(ctd.):
30 C.F.R.:
§ 250.41016
§ 250.46516
§ 250.51316
§ 250.613
Other Authorities:
AM. PETROLEUM INST., IMPACTS OF THE OIL & NAT.
GAS INDUS. ON THE U.S. ECONOMY IN 2019
(July 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yckksezw13
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Offshore Oil &
$Gas\ Economic\ Contributions,$
https://tinyurl.com/ymd58jxs13
Coastal Impact Assistance Program, Tex. Gen.
Land Office, https://tinyurl.com/5n84c8wd12
David Blackmon, Texas is Flush with Money,
Largely Thanks to Oil & Gas, FORBES
(Jan. 10, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2b2babys 13, 14
DIANA DAVIDS HINTON & ROGER M. OLIEN, OIL IN
TEXAS: THE GUSHER AGE, 1895-1945 (2002)4, 5, 6, 7
Economic Benefits, Tex. Oil & Gas Ass'n,
https://tinyurl.com/59xj5v2u14
Exec. Order No. 9633, 10 Fed. Reg. 12,305
(Sept. 28, 1945)9
Glenn Hegar, Hegar: A once-in-a-lifetime
legislative session, Austin American
STATESMAN (Dec. 30, 2022)
Gulf Coast Refin. Capacity, Greater Hous. P'ship
(Apr. 14, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3p5y78ud13

Page(s)
Other Authorities (ctd.):
John C. Whitaker, Striking a Balance: Env't & Nat.
Res. Policy in the Nixon-Ford Years (Am.
Enter. Institute for Pub. Pol'y Rsch. 1976) 9, 10, 11
JUDITH WALKER LINSLEY, GIANT UNDER THE
HILL: A HISTORY OF THE SPINDLETOP OIL
DISCOVERY AT BEAUMONT, TEXAS, IN 1901 (2002) 4
Mary G. Ramos, Oil & Texas: A Cultural History,
Tex. Almanac, https://tinyurl.com/4sdxer48 3, 4, 5, 6
Nat'l Comm'n on the BP Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill
& Offshore Drilling, A Brief History of Offshore
Oil Drilling (Staff Working Paper No. 1, 2010),
https://tinyurl.com/45a79stf 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
Oil Embargo, 1973-1974, U.S. Dep't of State Office
of the Historian, https://tinyurl.com/2p88xpr212
Price Daniel, Sovereignty & Ownership in the
Marginal Sea, 3 BAYLOR L. REV. 243 (1951)10
Priscilla Meyers Benham, Goose Creek Oilfield, Tex.
State Historical Ass'n,
https://tinyurl.com/yxdkrkfn8
Proclamation No. 2667, 10 Fed. Reg. 12,303 (Sept.
28, 1945)9
RICHARD H. KRAEMER, CHARLDEAN NEWELL &
DAVID F. PRINDLE, TEXAS POLITICS
(10th ed. 2009)7
Roger M. Olien, Oil & Gas Indus., Tex. State
Historical Ass'n, https://tinyurl.com/487me6js5, 6, 7
Roscoe Pound, Critique on the Texas Tidelands
Case, 3 Baylor L. Rev. 120 (1951)10
SPR Storage Sites, DEP'T OF ENERGY,
https://tinyurl.com/5y68z66s4

Page(s)
Other Authorities (ctd.):
TEX. OIL & GAS ASS'N, ANNUAL ENERGY & ECON.
IMPACT REPORT 2022 (Jan. 2023),
https://tinyurl.com/3va3as6t12, 13, 14
Tex. State Energy Profile, U.S. ENERGY INFO.
ADMIN., https://tinyurl.com/5h3w97ax8, 13
Tex. State Libr. & Archives Comm'n, The Oil Wars,
Hazardous Bus.: Indus., Regul. & the Tex. R.R.
Comm'n , https://tinyurl.com/yxz2u59x 3, 4, 5, 6
THE PORT OF HOUS. AUTH., THE 2018 ECON.
IMPACT OF MARINE CARGO ACTIVITY AT THE
PORT OF HOUS. ON THE STATE OF TEXAS &
THE UNITED STATES (Apr. 5, 2019),
https://tinyurl.com/32pdcy2c6
TYLER PRIEST, THE OFFSHORE IMPERATIVE:
SHELL OIL'S SEARCH FOR PETROLEUM IN
Postwar America (Tex. A&M Press 2007)8
William L. Leffler, Richard Pattarozzi &
GORDON STERLING, DEEPWATER PETROLEUM
Exploration & Production: A
NONTECHNICAL GUIDE (2d ed. 2011)8
